

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

BRANDON SODERBERG, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HON. W. MICHEL PIERSON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-01559-RDB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

ADAM HOLOFCENER (No. 19579)
MARYLAND VOLUNTEER LAWYERS FOR
THE ARTS
120 W. North Ave., Suite 305A
Baltimore, MD 21201
Tel.: 410-752-1633
adam@mdvla.org

NICOLAS Y. RILEY* (No. 810809)
DANIEL B. RICE (No. 20874)
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: 202-662-4048
Fax: 202-662-9248
nr537@georgetown.edu
dbr32@georgetown.edu
* Admitted *pro hac vice*

Dated: August 2, 2019

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Public’s Right of Access to Maryland Trial-Court Recordings 2

 B. Maryland’s Ban on Broadcasting Criminal Matters 3

 C. Plaintiffs’ Inability To Publish or Disseminate Court Recordings 3

LEGAL STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs have standing to seek pre-enforcement review of § 1-201 6

 A. Section 1-201 has had a severe chilling effect on Plaintiffs’ speech. 7

 B. Plaintiffs face a credible threat of prosecution under § 1-201 9

 C. There is no basis for applying the prudential standing doctrine. 13

II. Plaintiffs have stated a valid First Amendment claim 14

 A. The First Amendment protects the right to disseminate truthful information contained in publicly available court records. 15

 B. Defendants have not identified a “state interest of the highest order” to justify § 1-201’s blanket ban on broadcasting publicly available court recordings 18

 C. Section 1-201 is not narrowly tailored to achieve Defendants’ stated objectives 19

 D. Defendants’ remaining arguments are unavailing 23

III. Plaintiffs have stated a valid void-for-vagueness claim. 25

 A. Section 1-201 is subject to exacting vagueness scrutiny. 25

 B. The term “broadcast” is not defined in § 1-201 and prescribes no objective standard of conduct. 27

 C. Section 1-201’s remaining language fails to clarify the meaning of “broadcast.” 30

IV. Plaintiffs have not failed to name any indispensable defendants 32

V. Plaintiffs have stated valid claims against the court reporters 34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Wood,
429 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2005)32

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979) 10, 12

Barron v. Trikeriotis,
No. 24C-19-2626 (Baltimore City Cir. Ct. Jul. 1, 2019).....12

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001)15, 22, 25

Benham v. City of Charlotte,
635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)7

Case v. State,
No. 117053003, 2019 WL 1579778 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Apr. 12, 2019).....29

Coates v. City of Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971)31

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)7

Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,
420 U.S. 469 (1975)*passim*

Craig v. Harney,
331 U.S. 367 (1947)17

Davison v. Randall,
912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)10

Dish Network Corp. v. Arrowood Indem. Co.,
772 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 2014)27

Doe v. Cooper,
842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016) 27, 30

Dubinsky v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.,
No. CV 08-06744, 2010 WL 11506086 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2010).....27

Florida Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989)*passim*

Georgia Pac. v. Farrar,
432 Md. 523 (2013)29

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972)26

Grandison v. State,
425 Md. 34 (2012)22

Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r,
317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002)30

Hart Book Stores, Inc. v. Edmisten,
612 F.2d 821 (4th Cir. 1979)26

Henson v. State,
212 Md. App. 314 (Ct. Spec. App. 2013)29

Home Buyers Warranty Corp. v. Hanna,
750 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2014)32

In re Murphy Brown,
907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018) 28, 30

Kenny v. Wilson,
885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)7, 10-11

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)13

Manning v. Caldwell,
No. 17-1320, 2019 WL 3139408 (4th Cir. July 16, 2019) 25-26, 31

Matter of Search Warrant Application,
923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)21

Murphy v. Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.,
290 Md. 186 (1981)29

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976) 18, 20

Norman v. Century Athletic Club,
193 Md. 584 (1949)28-30

Norvell v. Safeway Stores,
212 Md. 14 (1957)29

Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. District Court,
430 U.S. 308 (1977)18

Ostergren v. Cucinelli,
 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) 20, 25

Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Meade,
 186 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 1999) 32, 34

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)23

Roberts v. State,
 298 Md. 261 (1983).....29

Skilling v. United States,
 561 U.S. 358 (2010)24

Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.,
 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)6

State v. Syed,
 463 Md. 60 (2019)22

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U.S. 452 (1974)12, 14, 28

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)13

U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers,
 413 U.S. 548 (1973)30

United States v. Shelnut,
 No. 4:09-CR-14, 2009 WL 3681827 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 2, 2009).....32

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982)26

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n,
 484 U.S. 383 (1988)12-13

Wong-Wing v. State,
 156 Md. App. 597 (Ct. Spec. App. 2004)29

Wright v. State,
 411 Md. 503 (2009).....29

WTAR Radio-TV Corp. v. Commonwealth,
 217 Va. 877 (1977)27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	19, 33
----------------------------	--------

Legislative Materials

1981 Md. Laws ch. 748.....	31
2019 Md. H.B. 853	11
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. § 1-201	3, 31

Other Authorities

Heather Cobun, <i>Transcript: Tyrique Hudson’s Peace Order Hearing</i> , MD. DAILY RECORD, May 1, 2019.....	9
MD. COURTS, JOURNALIST’S GUIDE TO MARYLAND’S LEGAL SYSTEM (3d ed. 2019).....	9
MD. LEGAL ENCYCLOPEDIA: TELECOMMUNICATIONS (June 2019 ed.)	11
OFFICE OF COURT REPORTERS, PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, CD ORDER FORM.....	8
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY	27
PUBLIC ACCESS TO COURT ELECTRONIC RECORDS, DIGITAL AUDIO RECORDING PROJECT.....	22
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE TO STUDY EXTENDED MEDIA COVERAGE OF CRIMINAL TRIAL PROCEEDINGS IN MARYLAND (2008).....	8, 14

Rules

Md. Rule 15-205	35
Md. Rule 16-504	2-3, 17, 21
Md. Rule 16-601	31
Md. Rule 16-603	22
Md. Rule 16-605	11
